Study, compared the recommendations to the current fee schedule, and determined the revised fee recommendation amounts for both the cost reimbursement portion and automation portion of the fee were reasonable and in consonance with the underlying legal authorities.

Pursuant to the recommendations of the study, the fees for fingerprint-based CHRI checks will be decreased and the fee for name-based CHRI checks will also decrease for federal agencies specifically authorized by statute, e.g., pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 9101, Security Clearance Information Act of 1985.

The following tables detail the fee amounts for authorized users requesting fingerprint-based and name-based CHRI checks for noncriminal justice purposes, including the difference from the fee schedule currently in effect.

#### FINGERPRINT-BASED CHRI CHECKS

Service	Fee currently in effect	Fee currently in effect for CBSPs 1	Change in fee amount	Revised fee	Revised fee for CBSPs
Fingerprint-based Submission Fingerprint-based Volunteer Submission <sup>3</sup>	\$13.25	\$11.25	(\$1.25)	\$12.00	<sup>2</sup> \$10.00
	11.25	9.25	(1.25)	10.00	<sup>4</sup> 8.00

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Centralized Billing Service Providers, see 75 FR 18753.

<sup>2</sup> Cost Recovery = \$3; Automation = \$7.

## NAME-BASED CHRI CHECKS

Service	Fee currently in effect	Change in fee amount	Revised fee
Name-based Submission	\$2.00	(\$1.00)	\$1.00

Dated: August 14, 2024.

Christopher A. Wray,

Director.

[FR Doc. 2024-19094 Filed 8-27-24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4410-02-P

## **DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

# **Notice of Lodging of Proposed Consent Decree Under the Toxic Substances Control Act**

On August 22, 2024, the Department of Justice lodged a proposed consent decree with the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York in the lawsuit entitled United States v. Legacy Builders/Developers Corp., Civil Action No. 24 Civ. 6367.

In this action, the United States seeks injunctive relief from Legacy Builders/ Developers Corp. in connection with the defendant's unlawful work practices during renovations governed the Renovation, Repair, and Painting Rule, 40 CFR part 745, subpart E, promulgated under the Toxic Substances Control Act ("TSCA"). The proposed consent decree resolves the United States' claims, requires Legacy Builders/Developers Corp. to pay \$168,000, and imposes injunctive relief.

The publication of this notice opens a period for public comment on the consent decree. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, Environment and Natural Resources Division, and should refer to

United States v. Legacy Builders/ Developers Corp., D.J. Ref. No. 90-5-1-1-12249. All comments must be submitted no later than thirty (30) days after the publication date of this notice. Comments may be submitted either by email or by mail:

To submit comments:	Send them to:
By email	pubcomment-ees.enrd@ usdoj.gov.
By mail	Assistant Attorney General, U.S. DOJ—ENRD, P.O. Box 7611, Washington, DC 20044–7611.

Any comments submitted in writing may be filed by the United States in whole or in part on the public court docket without notice to the commenter.

During the public comment period, the consent decree may be examined and downloaded at this Justice Department website: http:// www.justice.gov/enrd/consent-decrees. If you require assistance accessing the consent decree, you may request assistance by email or by mail to the addresses provided above for submitting comments.

## Eric D. Albert,

Assistant Section Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 2024-19347 Filed 8-27-24: 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4410-15-P

### **DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

Notice of Lodging of Proposed **Consent Decree Under the Comprehensive Environmental** Response, Compensation, And Liability Act (CERCLA)

On August 22, 2024, the Department of Justice lodged a proposed consent decree with the United States District Court for the Middle District of Louisiana in the lawsuit entitled United States v. Clean Harbors, Inc. et al., Civil Action No. 24-688.

The proposed consent decree resolves claims alleged against Clean Harbors, Inc., Clean Harbors Baton Rouge, LLC, and Baton Rouge Disposal, LLC, under sections 106 and 107(a) of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. 9606 and 9607(a), for hazardous waste cleanup and response costs incurred by the United States at the Devil's Swamp Lake Superfund Site ("Site"), located in East Baton Rouge Parish, Louisiana. The proposed consent decree requires the Defendants to perform a cleanup of hazardous waste estimated to cost \$3,191,000, to pay the United States \$2,047,313.63 for costs incurred in responding to the contamination at the Site, and to pay the United States all future costs expended for that purpose.

The publication of this notice opens a period for public comment on the consent decree. Comments should be

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Volunteers providing care for children, the elderly, or individuals with disabilities. *See e.g.,* 75 FR 18752, 83 *FR* 48335. <sup>4</sup> Cost Recovery = \$3; Automation = \$5.